Panaji, 18th August, 2022 (Sravana 27, 1944)

SERIES I No. 20

# OFFICIAL GAZETTE GOVERNMENT OF GOA

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

#### NOTE

There is an Extraordinary issue to the Official Gazette, Series I No. 19 dated 11-8-2022, namely:—

(1) Extraordinary dated 16-8-2022 from pages 571 to 572 from Department of Law & Judiciary, Notification No. 12/05/2016-LD (Estt.)/1183 regarding Conferring of powers to all the Courts of Senior Civil Judges in South Goa District.

#### INDEX Pages Department Notification/Ord. Subject 4 3 1 2 1. a. Inland Waterways Not.-B-11039/Rules/22-23/2601 Draft Rules-The Goa Inland Vessels 573 Captain of Ports Registration (Fourth Amendment) Rules, 2022. Draft Rules-The Goa Inland Vessels 574 b. -do-Not.-B-11039/Rules/22-23/2600 (Construction and Survey) (Fifth Amendment) Rules, 2022.

# GOVERNMENT OF GOA

Department of Inland Waterways

Captain of Ports

## Notification

B-11039/Rules/22-23/2601

The following draft Rules which the Government of Goa proposes to make in exercise of the powers conferred by section 19R of the Inland Vessels Act, 1917 (Central Act No. 1 of 1917) so as to further amend the Goa Inland Vessels Registration Rules, 1965, are hereby pre-published as required by sub-section (1) of section 74 of the said Act for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the said draft Rules will be taken into consideration by the Government after expiry of a period of fifteen days from the date of publication of this Notification in the Official Gazette.

All objections and/or suggestions to the said draft Rules may be forwarded to the Captain

of Ports, Panaji-Goa before the expiry of said period of fifteen days so that they may be taken into consideration at the time of finalization of said draft Rules.

### DRAFT RULES

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 19R of the Inland Vessels Act, 1917 (Central Act No. 1 of 1917) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Government of Goa hereby makes the following rules so as to further amend the Goa Inland Vessels Registration Rules, 1965, namely:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.— (1) These rules may be called the Goa Inland Vessels Registration (Fourth Amendment) Rules, 2022.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their final publication in the Official Gazette.
- Amendment of rule 20.— In rule 20 of the Goa Inland Vessels Registration Rules, 1965, for the expression "imprisonment for a

term which may extend to six months, or with fine which may extend to five hundred rupees or with both", the expression "fine which may extend to Rs. 10,000/-" shall be substituted.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Capt. James Braganza, Captain of Ports. Panaji, 2022.

### Notification

# B-11039/Rules/22-23/2600

The following draft Rules which the Government of Goa proposes to make in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 6, 19, 52 and 67 of the Inland Vessels Act, 1917 (Central Act No. 1 of 1917) so as to amend the Inland Vessels (Construction and Survey) Rules, 1965, are hereby pre-published as required by sub-section (1) of section 74 of the said Act for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the said draft Rules will be taken into consideration by the Government after the expiry of a period of fifteen days from the date of publication of this Notification in the Official Gazette.

All objections and/or suggestions to the said draft Rules may be forwarded to the Captain of Ports, Panaji-Goa before the expiry of said period of fifteen days so that they may be taken into consideration at the time of finalization of said draft Rules.

#### DRAFT RULES

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 6, 19, 52 and 67 of the Inland Vessels Act, 1917 (Central Act No. 1 of 1917) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Government of Goa hereby makes the following rules so as to further amend

the Inland Vessels (Construction and Survey) Rules, 1965, namely:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.— (1) These rules may be called the Goa Inland Vessels (Construction and Survey) (Fifth Amendment) Rules, 2022.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their final publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Substitution of rule 44.— For rule 44 of the Inland Vessels (Construction and Survey) Rules, 1965, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:—

"44. Penalty.— A breach of any of the above rules by an Owner or a Master of an inland vessel as specified in the column (2) of the table below shall be punishable with fine as specified against the corresponding entry in column (3) of the table below.

TABLE

Sr. No.	Inland Vessel	Amount of fine
1	2	3
(i)	Vessel upto 500 DWT	Rs. 5,000/-
(ii)	Vessel of above 500 DWT and upto 1000 DWT	Rs. 10,000/-
(iii)	Vessel of above 1000 DWT and upto 1500 DWT	Rs. 15,000/-
(iv)	Vessel of above 1500 DWT and upto 2000 DWT	Rs. 20,000/-
(v)	For every 100 DWT or part thereof in excess of 2000 DWT	Rs. 2,000/-
(vi)	Passenger vessel for Casino activities, Transhippers,	Rs. 1,00,000/-
	Specialised Floating Hotels	of to Lot".

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Capt. James Braganza, Captain of Ports.

Panaji, 2022.

#### www.goaprintingpress.gov.in

Printed and Published by the Director, Printing & Stationery,
Government Printing Press,
Mahatma Gandhi Road, Panaji-Goa 403 001.

#### PRICE - Rs. 2.00